LANCASTER

CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

Committee: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date: TUESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2018
Venue: LANCASTER TOWN HALL
Time: 10.30 A.M.
AGENDA
1. The Storey, Meeting House Lane, Lancaster (Pages 1 - 104)

Determination of Application following Relevant Representations
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS
(i) Membership
Councillors Claire Cozler, lan Clift and Colin Hartley
(i) Queries regarding this Agenda
Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone: (01524) 582068 or email

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk.

SUSAN PARSONAGE,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ

Published on Monday, 10 December 2018.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

LICENSING ACT SUB COMMITTEE

Licensing Act 2003
Premise Licence Grant -

The Storey, Meeting House Lane, Lancaster, LA1 1TH
Determination of Application following
Relevant Representations
18th December 2018

Report of Licensing Manager

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To enable members to determine an application for a Premise Licence under Section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by Sarah Price as the Facilities Manager on behalf of
Lancaster City Council (the Applicant), Dalton Square, Lancaster, LA1 1PJ for The Storey,

Meeting House Lane, Lancaster, LA1 1TH following the receipt of relevant representations.

The report is public

RECOMMENDATIONS

a) The Sub Committee is requested to determine, in light of the representations
made against the application, the agreements made between all parties
concerned through the mediation process.

b) The Sub Committee is requested to have regard to the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy, The Licensing Act 2003 and any Regulations made under that
Act as well as Government Guidance.

¢) Members must decide whether to grant the application as requested, modify
any conditions of the licence as agreed, or to reject the whole application.

d) Members are reminded that they should state the reasons for their decision.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Council grants permissions for Premises Licences which are submitted under
the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act). ‘The Applicant’ submitted, on 30" October 2018, an
application under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises Licence for
premises known as The Storey, Meeting House Lane, Lancaster, LA1 1TH.
The application is for a licence to facilitate the following licensable activities:

e Provision of Plays (Indoors + Outdoors)



1.2

2.0

2.1

Page 2

08:00hrs to 00:00hrs Monday — Sunday

e Provision of Films (Indoors)
08:00hrs to 00:00hrs Monday — Sunday

e Provision of Live Music (Indoors + Qutdoors)
08:00hrs to 00:00hrs Monday — Sunday

e Provision of Recorded Music (Indoors + Outdoors)
08:00hrs to 00:00hrs Monday — Sunday

¢ Provision of Performances of Dance (Indoors + Outdoors)
08:00hrs to 00:00hrs Monday — Sunday

e Provision of anything of a similar description to Live Music, Recorded Music
or Performances of Dance (Indoors + Outdoors)
08:00hrs to 00:00hrs Monday — Sunday

¢ Late Night Refreshment (Indoors + Outdoors)
23:00hrs to 01:00hrs Monday — Sunday

o Supply of Alcohol (Indoors + Outdoors)
08:00hrs to 01:00hrs Monday — Sunday

o Hours Premises are Open to the Public
08:00hrs to 01:30hrs Monday — Sunday

Details of the application for the premises licence are set out in the application form,
which is Appendix 1 to this report.

There is a statutory requirement to advertise such applications for a period of 28
days, in which time representations in support or in objection of the application can
be submitted. The last date of representations was 27t November 2018. The Public
Notice was displayed on the premises for 28 days and the Public Notice was also
published in the Lancaster Guardian on 8" November 2018.

Any representation submitted must relate to the likely impact of the grant of the
licence on one or more of the four licensing objectives which are:

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
Public Safety;

The Prevention of Public Nuisance;
T
[...]
 been received from a Responsible Authority and
Other Persons. The relevant section prescribes:

Where relevant representations are made, the authority must-

(a) Hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and each
person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is unnecessary,
and

(b) Having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned in
subsection (4) (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the

licensing objectives.

The steps are-




2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

Page 4

(a) to grant the licence subject to —

(i) the conditions mentioned in subsection 2 (a) modified to such extent as
the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives and

(i) any condition which must under section 19,20 or 21 be included in the
licence;

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates;

The Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy is attached at Appendix 4 to this report.
The following sections are important to this application:

Section 2 refers to the exemptions set out in the Act following the Live Music Act
Order.

Section 3 refers the duty to protect residential properties and having wider
considerations to the application.

Section 4 refers to the representations by Responsible Authorities and Other
persons.

Section 9 refers to Operating Schedule and Conditions.

Section 11 refers to Opening Hours.

Section 13 refers to Public Nuisance (noise).

Section 14 refers to Prevention of Crime and Disorder.

Section 15 refers to Public Safety.

Section 16 refers to Live Music, Dancing, Theatre and Indoor Sport.

The representation received from Lancashire Police (Appendix 2) on 6" November
2018 was forwarded to the Applicant for their agreement. On 7" November 2018, the
Applicant responded by agreeing to the Conditions put forward by Lancashire Police.

In relation to the Representations received from the ‘Other Pe
[...]
t to cause nuisance to the nearby residents who are in agreement
to the reduction in hours.

Therefore, a compromise has been reached by all parties concerned and all parties
concerned are satisfied with the amended application.

3.2 Members should have regard to the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy, The
Licensing Act 2003 and any Regulations made under that Act, Government Guidance
and the representations when reaching their decision.

Members should decide whether to grant the application as requested following the
amendments, modify any conditions of the licence, or to reject the whole application.
Members should also state the reasons for their decision.

3.3 Members are reminded that they must follow the rules of natural justice, and must
also consider human rights implications. In particular, in accordance with Article 6, all
parties are entitled to a fair hearing.

Consideration also needs to be given to the right to respect for private and family life
and home, contained within Article 8, although this is a qualified right, and
interference is permitted where this is in accordance with the law, or is necessary in a
democratic society in the interests of public safety or the prevention of crime and
disorder, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.

Article 1 of the First Protocol provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful

enjoyment of his possessions, although again this right is qualified in the public
interest.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural
Proofing)

None.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Financial Services have not been consulted as there are no financial implications.




Page 7

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Legal implications are contained within the report. In accordance with Section 181 and
Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties have a right of appeal to the magistrates
court within 21 days

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Jennifer C
[...]
 Care Act 2008 In respect of the carrylng on of a regulated
activity {(within the meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in

England

] The chief officer of police of a police force In England and Wales

|-confirm The Following

5 1 am carrying on or proposing ko carry on a buslness which involves
the use of the premises for licensable activities

| am malking the application pursuant to 3 statutory functton

7 Tam making the application purstiant to a function dlscharged by
virtue of Her Majesty's prerogative

Sectlon 4 of 21

NON iNDIVl DUAL RPPLICANTS

Provide name and reglsterad address of applicant in full. Where appropriate give any registered number. In the case ofa
parf:nershlp or other joInt venture (cther than a body carporate), give the name and address of each party concemed.

MNon Individual Applicant's Name

Name [russell Daley |

Detalls

Registered nurbet {(Where I : ]
applicable) 1 . - )

Description of applicant {for example partnership, company, unincorporated assoclation etc)

@ Queen’s Printer and Cohtroller of HMSO 2009




Page 12

'] Contiued from previous page...

Russell Daley is the Catering and Facllitles Officer at The Storay, mainly responsible for running the cafe and bar, The Sterey
is owned and operated by Lancaster City Councll, a local autharity.

Address

- Building number or name the Storey

|
Street !Meet{ng House Lane j
District | _ i | f
Clty of town }Lancastel’ I
County or administrative area ,Lancashire 1

Postcode: (LAT TTH

Country {Unlted Fﬂngéom . | {
Contact Details .

F~mail | lrdaiey@lancaster.gov.uk [ ' '
Telephone number 01524582392 . ' o

Other telephone humber m - 3 J '

* Date of birth I; ] / 'ﬁ-] / Lm ] |

dd mm yyyy

l Bocurnents that demonstrate entilement to

* Naﬁona]ity ]Briﬁsh work in the UK

Section 5 of 21 o o _ | N D L
OPERATING SCHEDULE A -
When do you want the [ 12“’11 “l 2018 l

premlses licence to start?

dd m Yy

If you wish the licence to be
valid only for a limited period, [ 1 /{7 ]/ | 
[...]
ery op By 7 o pHeid
gzt | o] Smll
nieg | IRy Fabrey g
10T PUNOS - )
e ey
7 FEOFLL = VR
e sl LI0erE = Y¥ID
E0LE5T}0001 Y=y Mad
e} Suiplng el -
] f M e
oue 3sner Buieayy
famig sl
. U ST
e
“AMTpY v

Frend ot
DA 23 U AR ] UK P

=Ny - u._E.EIL
R gl
B S T
S e fiwdihd- eretasied Snhowe @
LSRG YT b PL

Ry oL STesuey

Teunes A wEesne]
dnom faderd ~exinosay

LB IINSE DI

LB = (019}
VY TYNHILN §30HD
& EsRyy w{vao)
VREY TYHEILIKE $S0HS
IV TYLOL

S5 TR
Agadug 3 Upaual

St




Page 36

LICENSING ACT 2003
APPLICATION TO GRANT A PREMISES LICENCE

We Lancasier City Council of Lancaster Town Hali Dalton
square Lancaster LAT 1PJ, hereby give notice that we have
applied for the grant of a Prem ises Licence in respect of The

Storey as follows:-

Plays, Films (indoor -enly), Live Music, Recorded Music,
Provision of Performances of Dance, Provision of Anything of a
Similar Description to live music, recorded music or

performances of dance.
8:00hrs — 00:00hrs Monday Sunday

Late Night Refreshment 23:00hrs — 01:00hrs Monday - Sunday

Supply of Alcohol (both on / off the premises)
8:00hrs — 01:00hrs-Menday - Sunday

~ Hours Premises copen {o the Public:.
8:0Chrs — 01:30hrs  Monday - Sunday

| Any interested party or responsible authority may make
representations on this application in writing to the Licensing
~ Manager, Lancaster City Council, Morecambe Town Hall,

Marine Road, Morecambe, LA4 B5AF, or by emailing

' Efcensing@lancaster.‘qov.uk by no lat_er than 27" November 2018

The full application can be viewed at the above offices befween
10.00am and 4.00pm Monday to Friday or at the Council’s
website — www.lancaster.gov.uk

IT IS AN OFFENCE knowingly or recklessly to make a false
statement in connection with an application for which you may
be liable to a fine of up to £5000 on summary conviction.

Date of Application: 30" October 2018

=,




Page 37

ppe

ndix

Représentaiion by
| ancashire Police




Pag'e '38

A‘Pf@n iy 2

Igbal, Waj

From; Taylor, Andrew <Andrew.Taylor2@lancashir
[...]
onsidered on
their individual merits. It is also important to recognise that if no relevant representations
are received from responsible authorities or other persons, the application must and will
be granted in the terms sought and no additional conditions imposed.

The purpose of the policy is to assist officers and members in reaching a decision on a
particular application, setting out those matters that will normally be taken into account.
In addition, the policy seeks to provide clarity for applicants, residents and other
occupiers of property and investors, enabling them to make plans to move to, remain or
invest in the area with some measure of certainty.

The major aim of the Licensing Authority is to promote the City, Coast and Countryside
within its boundary in a safe environment.

Responsible Authorities and Other Persons

The Act defines “responsible authorities”, for the purposes of the Act.
For the purposes of the area of the Lancaster City Council, these are:

Police — The Licensing Officer, Lancashire Constabulary, Divisional Headquarters,
Thurnham Street, Lancaster LA1 1YB

Fire Authority — Fire Safety Department, Lancaster Fire Station, Cable Street, Lancaster
LAl 1HH

Health and Safety at Work — Head of Health and Strategic Housing, Town Hall,
Morecambe LA4 5AF

Environmental Pollution — Head of Health and Strategic Housing, Town Hall, Morecambe
LA4 5AF

Regeneration and Policy — The Head of Regeneration and Policy Services, Palatine Hall,
Dalton Square, Lancaster LA1 1PW

Protection of Children from Harm - Area Child Protection Committee, Quality and Review
Manager, Social Services Directorate, PO Box 162 East Cliff County Offices, Preston
PR1 3EA

Trading Standards — Metrology Section, 58-60 Guldhall Street, Preston, PR1 3NU



4.3

4.4

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

Page 81

Chief Officer (Governance) — Lancaster City Council. The Town Hall, Dalton Square,
Lancaster, LA1 1PJ

Director of Public Health — Lancashire County Council, Public Health Licensing, East
Cliff, Park Hotel, 2" Floor, Room 221, Preston, Lancashire, PR1 3EA

For information about the responsible authority in respect of the licensing of a vessel,
applicants should seek further advice from the Licensing Authority.

Other persons has now replaced the concept of interested parties and this means that
the vicinity test has now been removed. Effectively anyone can now make a
representation relating to an application for a premise licence as long as the
representation is concerned with one of the four licensing objectives.

S33 of the Policing and crime Act 2009 amended the definition of an interested party
(Now other persons) to include a member of the relevant Licensing Authority. As such, a
Councillor of Lancaster City Council may now make representations as a ‘other person’
This means that they could call for a review of a premise licence or continue to act in a
representative capacity on behalf of ward residents for any new applications, or
applications to vary.

Applications for Premises Licences and Club Premise Certificates.

The Licensing Authority requires that all applications for the grant, variation or transfer of
any licence, permit or certificate detailed in the Act are made in accordance with the
statutory requirements and any guidance issued from time to time by the Council. In
particular, all such applications must be accompanied by the appropriate fee, where
applicable, for them to be deemed to be properly made. Where such applications are
statutorily required to be advertised, or notified to other specified persons, applicants are
advised to confirm that such advertising or notification has been properly made.
Applicants should be aware that failure to make an application in accordance with the
statutory requirements will result in the application being returned and that the period for
determination will not commence until a valid application has been submitted.
Applications will not, however, be returned because of small administrat
[...]
equately dealt with by other
existing legislation.

The Licensing Authority acknowledges that where the responsible authorities and other
persons do not raise any representations about an application, it is the duty of the
Licensing Authority to grant the application subject only to conditions that are consistent
with the operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed by the Act.

Applicants should have regard to this licensing policy when preparing their operating
schedules so that they are aware of the expectations of the Licensing Authority and of
the other responsible authorities. Specific requirements to be met are detailed in this
policy document. Other specific requirements are detailed in relevant legislation and in
guidance documents.



Page 85

9.4  In order to minimise problems and the necessity for hearings, applicants should consult
with responsible authorities when operating schedules are being prepared. This would
allow for proper liaison before representations prove necessary.

9.5 In the context of the above, the Licensing Authority will, as far as it is possible to do so,
avoid imposing disproportionate and over-burdensome conditions on premises unless it
is considered appropriate to do so. Conditions will be tailored to the individual style and
characteristics of the premises and events concerned. The Licensing Authority does not
propose to implement standard conditions of licence as a matter of course, but may
draw upon the pool of model conditions issued by the DCMS, a copy of which will be
available to applicants from the Licensing Office. The Licensing Authority is aware that
the Lancashire Constabulary have produced an additional pool of licence conditions
which they may request the Licensing Authority to use in appropriate circumstances.
These are available from the Lancashire Constabulary. However, the Licensing Authority
emphasises that it will only attach conditions as appropriate given the circumstances of
each individual ca
[...]
 of wider crime
reduction measures, such as those for securing premises outside of trading hours. It is
also not a purpose of licensing to require that measures be put in place to enhance the
opportunities for gathering evidence in relation to crime of a general nature. However,
the Licensing Authority recognises that CCTV cameras at premises have an important
role in preventing crime and disorder.

The Licensing Authority’s starting point is to seek a reduction in crime and disorder
throughout the area, consistent with its statutory duty under section 17 of the Crime and
Disorder Act 1998. Licences may be granted if applicants can demonstrate that a
positive reduction in crime and disorder will result, or that it will not increase, as a result
of the application being granted.

Where there are relevant representations, the Licensing Authority will generally not grant
a licence where it is likely that the premises will be used for unlawful purposes or where
it is considered that the use of the premises is likely to cause an increase in crime and
disorder in the area or the premises and this cannot be prevented by the imposition of
conditions. When addressing crime and disorder, the applicant should identify any
particular issues which are likely to adversely affect the promotion of the objective to
prevent crime and disorder, taking account the location, size and likely clientele of the
premises, and the type of entertainment (if any) to be provided. Such steps as are
required to deal with these issues should be included within the applicant’s operating
schedule, and may include:

Use of CCTV inside and outside the premises. The Lancashire Constabulary has
produced suggested minimum requirements for CCTV and these are available from
the Lancashire Constabulary or from the Licensing Authority’s administrative staff
Use of metal detection or other search equipment or procedures

Crime and disorder risk assessment in relation to the proposed activities

Measures to pre
[...]
emises licence are attached at appendix 2



	Agenda
	1 The Storey, Meeting House Lane, Lancaster
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4 - Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-2021




Minutes of the meeting


  THE STOREY, MEETING HOUSE LANE, LANCASTER 

DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING RELEVANT 
REPRESENTATIONS

DECISION NOTICE OF LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 18TH DECEMBER 2018

The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Claire Cozler (Chairman), Councillor Ian 
Clift and Councillor Colin Hartley

The Legal Adviser was Luke Gorst, Solicitor

The Democratic Support Officer was Jane Glenton

An application for premises licence had been made under Section 17 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 by Lancaster City Council in respect of The Storey, Meeting House Lane, 
Lancaster, LA1 1TH.

Although relevant representations had been received from other persons, as defined 
under the 2003 Act, all parties agreed that a hearing was unnecessary following 
successful discussions and agreement between the parties.

The Sub-Committee was therefore convened to determine the matter in light of the 
subsequent amendment of the application following discussions between the parties.

DECISION

The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the written information before it, and in 
particular the applicant’s amended application following successful negotiation between 
the applicant and the objectors who had made relevant representations.

The Sub-Committee noted that a number of conditions had been agreed with the Police 
and Other Persons and that the applicant now wished these to be incorporated into their 
application.

All parties had therefore agreed that a hearing was no longer necessary following 
successful discussions between the parties.

In light of the above, the Sub-Committee was of the opinion that it was appropriate for 
the licence to be granted in line with the now amended application.

In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision.

Importantly, the parties are reminded of the statutory right of responsible authorities and 
other persons to seek a review of a licence on the basis that the licensing objectives are 
not being met.  This would be particularly relevant in the event of any ongoing 
complaints about noise.  



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 18TH DECEMBER 2018

Any queries regarding this Decision Notice, please contact
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone: (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk


